
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Andy Booth 
247 4325 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

PLANS PANEL (WEST) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 29th March, 2012 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

N Taggart (Chair) 
J Akhtar 
M Coulson 
K Groves 
J Hardy 
J Harper 
 

B Chastney 
J Matthews 
 

P Wadsworth 
R Wood 
 

T Leadley 
 

  
 

           
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in terms of 
Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers stated in the agenda 
and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the 

business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential information would be 
disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, and minutes will also be 
excluded. 
 

9.2 Confidential information means 
(a)  information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which forbid its 

public disclosure or  
(b)  information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another Act or 

by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an individual, must not be 
disclosed under the data protection and human rights rules.  

 
10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access 
10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the 

business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information would be 
disclosed provided: 
(a) the meeting resolves so to exclude the public, and that resolution identifies the 

proceedings or part of the proceedings to whi
[...]
SENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 1 MARCH 2012 
 
To approve as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 1 March 2012 
 

3 - 10 

7   
 

Guiseley and 
Rawdon; 

 APPLICATION 11/02069/FU - MILNERS ROAD, 
YEADON, LS19 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
the variation of Condition 10 (hours of operation) of 
application 08/05019/FU 
 

11 - 
20 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

Weetwood;  APPLICATIONS 11/03234/FU & 11/03370/CA - 
TETLEY HALL, BURTON CRESCENT, 
HEADINGLEY, LS6 4DN 
 
To receive and consider an attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
the redevelopment of former halls of residence site 
comprising 4 storey residential care home, 3 
blocks of 54 flats, 2 blocks of 14 townhouses, 
conversion of stables to detached house with 
landscaping and public open space and a 
conservation area application to demolish former 
student halls of residence and 11-13 Heathfield 
Terrace. 
 

21 - 
36 

9   
 

Guiseley and 
Rawdon; 

 APPLICATION 12/00244/FU - AIREDALE 
HOUSE, PARK ROAD, GUISELEY, LS20 8EH 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
partial demolition, alterations, two storey and first 
floor extensions to offices with reconfigured car 
parking layout. 
 

37 - 
44 

10   
 

Otley and 
Yeadon; 

 APPLICATION 11/04612/FU - FORMER 
MIDWAY, 111 QUEENSWAY, YEADON, LS19 
7PL 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
the change of use of Public House to a Private Hire 
Office, awning to rear, boundary fence and 
entrance gates. 
 

45 - 
54 

11   
 

Weetwood;  APPLICATION 11/04959/FU - 4 ST ANNES 
ROAD, HEADINGLEY, LS6 3NX 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
a part two storey, part single storey rear extension 
with relocation of flue and condenser units; 
addition of access ramp to front. 
 

55 - 
62 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

Calverley and 
Farsley; 

 APPLICATION 11/03873/FU - MONTROSE 
WORKS, WOODLANDS ROAD, STANNINGLEY, 
PUDSEY, LS28 6QG 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
variation of Conditions 7 and 8 of Application 
75/25/00257 relating to noise levels and to allow 
twenty four hour operations Monday to Sunday. 
 

63 - 
72 

13   
 

Bramley and 
Stanningley; 

 PRE-APPLICATION PRESENTATION 
PREAPP/08/00206 - KIRKSTALL FORGE, 
ABBEY ROAD, KIRKSTALL, LS5 3NF 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer and receive a pre-
application presentation on masterplan revisions 
and reserved matters submissions. 
  
This is a pre-application presentation and no 
formal decision on the development will be taken, 
however it is an opportunity for Panel Members to 
ask questions, raise issues, seek clarification and 
comment on the proposals at this stage.  There is 
no opportunity for public speaking about the 
proposals outlined in the presentation. 
 
 

73 - 
80 

14   
 

Kirkstall;  PRE-APPLICATION PRESENTATION 
PREAPP/11/00782 - 65-71 ST ANN'S LANE 
 
To receive and consider the attached  report of the 
Chief Planning Officer and receive a pre-
application presentation on the redevelopment of 
65-71 St Ann’s Lane, including partial demolition of 
the main block and demolition of the gatehouse, to 
be replaced with a new 3 storey extension, to form 
15 flats and the construction of a pair of semi-
detached properties. 
  
This is a pre-application presentation and no 
formal decision on the development will be taken, 
however it is an opportunity for Panel Members to 
ask questions, raise issues, seek clarification and 
comment on the proposals at this stage.  There is 
no opportunity for public speaking about the 
proposals outlined in the presentation. 
  
 
 

81 - 
86 



 

G 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

15   
 

Pudsey; 10.4(3) APPLICATIONS 12/00014/FU & 12/00598/LI - 
FORMER PUDSEY GRANGEFIELD SCHOOL, 
MOUNT PLEASANT ROAD, PUDSEY, LS28 7ND 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
chief Planning Officer regarding an application  for 
the change of use of a former school including 
extensions to 49 flats and listed building 
application for internal and external alterations, 
partial demolition and extensions. 
 

87 - 
102 

16   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Thursday, 26 April 2012 at 1.30 p.m. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



www.leeds.gov.uk switchboard : 0113 222 4444  

 Chief Executive’s Department 
 Democratic Services 
 4th Floor West 
 Civic Hall 
 Leeds LS1 1UR 
 
 Contact: Andy Booth 
 Tel: 0113 247 4325 
                                Fax: 0113 395 1599  
                                andy.booth@leeds.gov.uk 

 Your reference:  
 Our reference: ppw/sitevisit/ 
 2011 
Dear Councillor 
 
PLANS PANEL (WEST) – SITE VISITS – THURSDAY, 29 MARCH  AT 1.30 pm 
 

Prior to the next meeting of Plans Panel West there will be site visits in respect of the 
following; 

1 9:25 a.m. Pre app 11/00782 -  Redevelopment of 65 -71 St Ann’s Lane, Kirkstall,  
including partial demolition of the main block and demolition of the 
gatehouse, to be replaced with a new 3 storey extension, to form 15 flats, 
and the construction of a pair of semi-detached properties. Leave 9.40 (if 
travelling independently meet to front of premises on St Ann’s Lane) 

2 9:50 a.m. Application 11/04959/FU Part two storey, part single storey rear 
extension with relocation of flue and condenser units; addition of access 
ramp to front at 4 St Anne’s Road -  Headingley, Leeds LS6 3NX.  Leave 
10.10 (if travelling independently meet at entrance to restaurant off St
[...]
experienced with a lower building in the same place. 

• There had not been any formal letters of objection. 

• There had been further negotiations with the developer since the 
application had been deferred in February. 

• Possibility of the removal of a tree in the corner of the site so the 
proposed building could be moved. 

 
RESOLVED – That the application be refused as per the reasons outlined in 
the report. 
 

103 Application 11/04612/FU - The Midway, 111 Queensway, Yeadon, LS19  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer referred to an application for the 
change of use of a public house to a private hire office, with alterations 
comprising the addition of an awning to the rear, boundary fence and 
entrance gates at the former ‘Midway’ public house on Queensway in Yeadon. 
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 29th March, 2012 

 

The application had been brought to the Panel at the request of a Ward 
Councillor who objected to the proposal for reasons related to visual amenity, 
residential amenity and highway safety. 
 
Members visited the site prior to the meeting. Site plans and photographs 
were shown at the meeting. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• The property was in a mainly residential area. 

• There were very little external changes proposed other than the 
provision of a covered servicing area and fencing. 

• Planning permission had previously been given for some flats at the 
rear of the site. 

• The site would be open to the public until 9.00 p.m. 

• Objections had been received from 2 Ward Councillors, the local MP 
and 5 local residents.  The plans had also received support from 5 local 
residents. 

• Objections related to loss of amenity and the loss of a public house as 
a community facility. 

• The applicant had submitted some recent information stating that some 
vehicles would need to access the site through the night. 

 
RE
[...]
enity space for 
residents. 

 
RESOLVED – That approval be deferred and delegated to the Chief Planning 
Officer subject to the conditions specified and the completion of a Section 106 
Agreement within 3 months of the date of resolution unless otherwise agreed 
in writing by the Chief Planning Officer, to include obligations outlined in the 
report. 
 

110 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
Thursday, 29 March 2012 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 
 

Page 10



Originator: Louise White

Tel: 0113 2478000

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL WEST 

Date: 29th March 2012 

Subject: APPLICATION 11/02069/FU - VARIATION OF CONDITION 10 OF 
APPLICATION 08/05019/FU – SBT CONTRACTING LTD SKIP HIRE & WASTE
TRANSFER STATION, MILNERS ROAD, YEADON, LEEDS.

Subject: APPLICATION 11/02069/FU - VARIATION OF CONDITION 10 OF 
APPLICATION 08/05019/FU – SBT CONTRACTING LTD SKIP HIRE & WASTE
TRANSFER STATION, MILNERS ROAD, YEADON, LEEDS.
  
APPLICANTAPPLICANT DATE VALIDDATE VALID TARGET DATE TARGET DATE 
SBT Contracting Ltd – S. 
Brehony
SBT Contracting Ltd – S. 
Brehony

25th May 2011 25 20th July 201120th May 2011 th July 2011

  
  

  
  

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected: 

Guiseley & Rawdon 

 Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

 No 

RECOMMENDATION:RECOMMENDATION:
  
APPROVE subject to the following conditions: APPROVE subject to the following conditions: 
  

1. The use hereby granted shall cease on or before 4th October 2019. 
2. Development in accordance with plans. 
3. No operations shall take place at the site before 0730 hours on weekdays and 0800 

hours on Saturdays nor after 1800 hours on weekdays and 1700 hours on 
Saturdays. By no later than 1 year from the date of this permission operations at the 
site on Saturdays shall take place between the hours of 0800 and 1300 only.

4. No operations on Sundays, Bank Holidays, Christmas Day and Good Friday
5. With regard to operation
[...]
er halls of residence site 
comprising 4 storey residential care home of 46 apartments (C2 Use Class),
3 blocks of 54 flats, 2 blocks of 13 townhouses, conversion of stables to 
detached house, with landscaping and public open space, Tetley Hall, 
Burton Crescent, Headingley

Heathfield Terrace and redevelopment of former halls of residence site 
comprising 4 storey residential care home of 46 apartments (C2 Use Class),
3 blocks of 54 flats, 2 blocks of 13 townhouses, conversion of stables to 
detached house, with landscaping and public open space, Tetley Hall, 
Burton Crescent, Headingley

  
APPLICANTAPPLICANT DATE VALIDDATE VALID TARGET DATE TARGET DATE 
Pickard Properties Pickard Properties 21.09.201121.09.2011 Planning Performance

Agreement
Planning Performance
Agreement

  
  

  
  

RECOMMENDATION:RECOMMENDATION:
Defer and delegate approval to the Chief Planning Officer subject to the conditions 
specified and the completion of a Section 106 Agreement within 3 months of the date 
of resolution unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Chief Planning Officer, to 
include the following obligations:

Defer and delegate approval to the Chief Planning Officer subject to the conditions 
specified and the completion of a Section 106 Agreement within 3 months of the date 
of resolution unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Chief Planning Officer, to 
include the following obligations:

The development must begin prior to 29 April 2014 (in view of interim affordable 
housing policy reduction of affordable housing requirements).
The development must begin prior to 29 April 2014 (in view of interim affordable 
housing policy reduction of affordable housing requirements).

On site affordable housing (Block I, all 11 apartments to be provided as 
submarket tenure) to be provided prior to occupation of the 46th dwelling or if
no RSL wants Block I default to off site payment totalling £800,000. 

On site affordable housing (Block I, all 11 apartments to be provided as
[...]
nformation Procedure Rules 10.4 (3)

Document is Restricted



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	6 Minutes - 1 March 2012
	7 Application 11/02069/FU - Milners Road, Yeadon, LS19
	8 Applications 11/03234/FU & 11/03370/CA - Tetley Hall, Burton Crescent, Headingley, LS6 4DN
	9 Application 12/00244/FU - Airedale House, Park Road, Guiseley, LS20 8EH
	10 Application 11/04612/FU - Former Midway, 111 Queensway, Yeadon, LS19 7PL
	11 Application 11/04959/FU - 4 St Annes Road, Headingley, LS6 3NX
	12 Application 11/03873/FU - Montrose Works, Woodlands Road, Stanningley, Pudsey, LS28 6QG
	13 Pre-Application Presentation Preapp/08/00206 - Kirkstall Forge, Abbey Road, Kirkstall, LS5 3NF
	14 Pre-application Presentation Preapp/11/00782 - 65-71 St Ann's Lane
	15 Applications 12/00014/FU & 12/00598/LI - Former Pudsey Grangefield School, Mount Pleasant Road, Pudsey, LS28 7ND
	12-00014-FU EXEMPT VIABILITY REPORT




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 26th April, 2012 

 

PLANS PANEL (WEST) 
 

THURSDAY, 29TH MARCH, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Taggart in the Chair 

 Councillors B Chastney, M Coulson, 
K Groves, J Hardy, J Harper, T Leadley, 
P Wadsworth and R Wood 

 
 

Apologies Councillor  J Akhtar and J Matthews 
 
 

111 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so 
designated as follows:- 
  
Appendix to Agenda Item 15, Former Pudsey Grangefield School, Mount 
Pleasant Road, Pudsey, LS28  under the terms of Access to Information 
Procedure Rule 10.4(3).  

 
112 Declarations of Interest  

Councillor R Wood declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 9, Airedale 
House as he was known to the directors.  He also declared a personal and 
prejudicial item in Agenda Item 14, 65-71 St Ann’s Lane as he was a Director 
of the Leeds and Yorkshire Housing Association. 
 
Councillor B Chastney declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8, Tetley 
Hall due to his Members hip of the Far Headingley Village Society.  He had 
not had any active involvement with relation to this application. 
 
Councillor M Coulson declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 15, Former 
Pudsey Grangefield School as a previous governor of the school. 
 
Councillor P Wadsworth declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 12, 
Montrose Works as a customer of SBT. 
 

113 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Akhtar and J 
Matthews. 
 

114 Minutes - 1 March 2012  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 26th April, 2012 

 

115 Opening Remarks  
Members were informed of the outcome of the Inquiry and decision of the 
Secretary of State into the Clariant and Riverside Mills site.  It was reported 
that an Inquiry was held in November 2011 and was referred to the Secretary 
of State.  The appeals were upheld for both sites and outline planning 
permission had been granted.  The Clariants site would consist of up to 400 
dwellings and Riverside Mills up to 150.  Further issues highlighted included 
traffic management and affordable housing. 
 
It was reported that the National Planning Policy Framework had been 
published and Members were given a brief summary.  A report would be 
submitted to Joint Plans Panel in June 2012. 
 
Members were informed of the retirement of Jim Wiggington, Planning 
Compliance Manager.  Jim had worked for the Authority for over 25 years, 
spending the last 10 in his current role and Members wished him a happy 
retirement. 
 

116 Application 11/02069/FU - Milners Road, Yeadon, LS19  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
variation of Condition 10 of Application 08/05019/FU at SBT Contracting Ltd, 
Skip & Hire Waste Transfer Station, Milners Road, Yeadon, Leeds.   
 
The variation of the condition would extend hours of operation on a Saturday 
from 0800 to 1300 to 0730 to 1800.  This would allow the Council to take 
waste for recycling rather than to Skelton Grange landfill.   The application 
had been brought to Plans Panel due to its sensitivity and local interest.  
Objections had been received from a Local Ward Member for reasons related 
to highway safety and potential noise disturbance. 
 
Members visited the site prior to the meeting. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• A noise assessment had indicated that noise levels at the site were 
acceptable. 

• There had been no objections from Highways or Environmental Health. 

• It was recommended top approve the application. 
 
In relation to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• The first planning application for the site was made in 2004. 

• The site was previously used as a scrap yard. 

• There had not been any recorded injury accidents since 1999. 

• Conditions to the application – these included limiting the application to 
one year in the first instance and only one vehicle to use the premises 
every 30 minutes.. 

• Noise of vehicles from passing over speed bumps. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 26th April, 2012 

 

RESOLVED – That the application be approved subject to the conditions 
detailed in the report. 
 
Councillor P Wadsworth abstained from the voting on this item. 
 

117 Applications 11/03234/FU & 11/03370/CA - Tetley Hall, Burton Crescent, 
Headingley, LS6 4DN  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer introduced an application for the 
demolition of 11-13 Heathfield Terrace and redevelopment of former halls of 
residence site comprising 4 storey residential care home of 46 apartments 
(C2 Use class), 3 blocks of 54 flats, 2 blocks of 13 townhouses, conversion of 
stables to detached house with landscaping and public open space at Tetley 
Hall, Burton Crescent, Headingley. 
 
The application had been brought to the Panel due to the history of the site, 
scale of the development and high level of local interest on the proposal.  The 
scheme had been presented to Panel as a pre-application in April 2011, and 
Members had visited the site.  Broadly, the scheme had been well received 
and the Panel had been pleased with the revised layout and design approach. 
 
Members were shown plans and photographs of the site. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• The proposals had been reduced from 169 units to 114.  There had 
also been a reduction in the number of parking spaces from 114 to 
100. 

• There was a commitment from the developer to introduce a build out 
scheme on Manor Road to allow parallel parking. 

• Proposals to remove trees. 

• Highways plans, including footpath widening. 

• Provision of affordable housing. 
 
A representative of the Far Headingley Village Society addressed the Panel 
with objections regarding the application.  These included the following: 
 

• An unacceptable loss of public open space. 

• The height, density and spatial positioning of proposed buildings. 

• It was felt that the scale was contrary to the Neighbourhood Design 
Statement and the Conservation Area and needed further scaling 
down. 

• It was requested that the Panel refuse the application and it be 
deferred for further scaling down. 

• Concern regarding the heights of blocks J and K. 
 
The applicant’s representative addressed the meeting.  The following issues 
were highlighted: 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 26th April, 2012 

 

• The scheme had been re-designed following consultation with officers, 
the public and Ward Members. 

• The new design aimed for minimum disruption to greenspace. 

• The scheme would be specifically aimed at couples and elderly 
residents. 

• With reference to concerns regarding building heights, it was reported 
that Block J would be 27 metres from the nearest property and this was 
felt to be acceptable. 

 
Further to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• The development would open up greenspace to the public that was 
previously private land. 

• Concern as to whether car parking would be adequate. 

• Issues relating to affordable housing. 

• Concerns regarding the provision of social housing and school 
provision in the area. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That approval be deferred and delegated to the Chief Planning 
Officer subject to the conditions specified in the report and the 
completion of a Section 106 Agreement within 3 months of the date 
of resolution unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Chief 
Planning Officer and to include obligations as outlined in the report. 

(2) That the granting of Conservation Area consent for the demolition of 
Tetley Hall and 11-13 Heathfield Terrace be deferred and delegated 
to the Chief Planning Officer in accordance with conditions outlined 
in the report. 

 
118 Application 12/00244/FU - Airedale House, Park Road, Guiseley, LS20 

8EH  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer introduced an application for partial 
demolition, alterations, two storey and first floor extensions to offices, with 
reconfigured car parking layout at Airedale House, Park Road, Guiseley, 
Leeds. 
 
The application had been brought to Plans Panel at the request of a local 
Ward Councillor on the grounds that the proposal; would result in an increase 
of on street car parking to the detriment of residential amenity. 
 
Plans and photographs of the site were displayed.  Members had visited the 
site prior to the meeting. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• The developer was committed to supporting any necessary traffic 
measures. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 26th April, 2012 

 

• It was felt there was enough on site parking to mitigate any impact 
following the increase of office space. 

• Works to trees. 

• Traffic regulation orders. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be approved subject to conditions outlined 
in the report. 
 

119 Application 11/04612/FU - Former Midway, 111 Queensway, Yeadon, 
LS19 7PL  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer informed the Panel of an application 
for the change of use of a Public House to a Private Hire Office with 
alterations comprising the addition of an awning to the rear, boundary fence 
and entrance gates at The Midway, 111 Queensway, Yeadon, Leeds. 
 
The application had been deferred from the previous meeting of Plans Panel 
(West) after Members had been made aware of additional information 
regarding the proposed use of the site. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• Further usage of the site than was originally reported included limited 
use for minor repairs through the night. 

• Objections had been received from Ward Councillors, the local MP and 
residents regarding potential noise disturbance and the loss of a public 
house as a community facility. 

• The premises currently opened until 1.00 a.m. on Fridays and 
Saturdays. 

• There were other public houses within 10 to 15 minutes walking 
distance. 

 
A Local Ward Councillor addressed the meeting with concerns relating to the 
application. These included the following. 
 

• The affect on nearby residential properties and the potential 
development to the rear of the site. 

• Reference was made to traffic accidents in the surrounding area. 

• An increase in the number of vehicles using the site and neighbouring 
roads being used as ‘rat runs’. 

 
The applicant addressed the meeting and highlighted the following issues: 
 

• Vehicles would not usually return to the site in between trips. 

• Repairs to be carried out through the evening would be for the use of 
GPS/Communication equipment. 

• The majority of staff based at the site would not use their own vehicles. 
 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 26th April, 2012 

 

RESOLVED – That the application be approved subject to conditions outlined 
in the report. 
 
Councillor N Taggart voted against the decision and requested that his vote 
be recorded. 
 

120 Application 11/04959/FU - 4 St Annes Road, Headingley, LS6 3NX  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer referred to an application for a part 
two storey, part single storey rear extension with relocation of flue and 
condenser units and addition of access ramp to front at 4 St Anne’s Road, 
Headingley Leeds. 
 
The application had been deferred from the previous meeting of Plans Panel 
(West) to allow for a site visit. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application and following Members 
comments and questions included the following: 
 

• There had been no objection to the physical form of the extension.   

• The application was recommended for refusal due to concerns with car 
parking in the area and the impact that increasing the number of covers 
at the premises would worsen the parking situation. 

• Surveys had been carried out to assess car parking on an evening in 
the area. 

• An adjacent car park to the premises was a private pay and display. 
 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be refused for the reasons as outlined in 
the report. 
 
Councillors K Groves and J Hardy voted against the decision for refusal. 
 

121 Application 11/03873/FU - Montrose Works, Woodlands Road, 
Stanningley, Pudsey, LS28 6QG  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer introduced an application for the 
variation of Conditions 7 and 8 of application 75/25/00257 relating to noise 
levels and to allow 24 hour operations Monday to Sunday at Montrose Works, 
Woodlands Road, Stanningley, Pudsey. 
 
The application had been referred to Panel due to the number of objections 
received. 
 
The Panel was shown photographs and site plans of the site. 
 
Issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• Environmental Health recommendations to avoid an impact on 
residential amenity. 

• The proposals supported economic growth and allowed the expansion 
of the existing business. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 26th April, 2012 

 

• Residential amenity should be improved as activities would be moved 
further from the nearest residential properties. 

• It was recommended that temporary permission be granted for one 
year in the first instance. 

 
Further issues discussed in response to Members comments and questions 
included the adoption of Woodlands Road which was not currently suitable for 
heavy goods vehicles.  It was reported that this could be considered in 12 
months time should the application be granted and further assessment of the 
operations at the site had been carried out. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report. 
 

122 Pre-Application Presentation Preapp/08/00206 - Kirkstall Forge, Abbey 
Road, Kirkstall, LS5 3NF  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer updated the Plans Panel regarding 
progress on the redevelopment and regeneration of the Kirkstall Forge site; in 
particular METRO/Network Rail’s plans for a railway station and Commercial 
Estate Group’s (CEG) plans for mixed use development on the site. 
 
Members were shown photographs of the site, and design examples.   
 
It was reported that the developers had been working closely with officers and 
attention was brought to a number of changes since the previous presentation 
to the Panel. 
 
Issues highlighted included the following: 
 

• Funding for the rail station had been confirmed by the Department for 
Transport. 

• The layout of the development including a commercial hub, housing, 
landscaping and water gardens. 

• Section 106 funding  

• Procurement strategy for the delivery of the new train station – a land 
swap agreement was needed with Network Rail. 

• Timescales and future progress. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and pre-application presentation be noted. 
 

123 Pre-application Presentation Preapp/11/00782 - 65-71 St Ann's Lane  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer introduced a pre-application 
presentation for a proposal for the redevelopment of 65-71 St Ann’s Lane, 
Kirkstall, including partial demolition of the main block and demolition of the 
gatehouse to be replaced with a new 3 storey extension, to form 15 flats and 
the construction of a pair of semi-detached properties. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to concerns that had been raised by officers 
that were outlined in the report. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 26th April, 2012 

 

The applicant’s representative addressed the Panel and highlighted the 
following issues: 
 

• It was intended to retain the frontage of the main villa. 

• Poor quality extensions needed to be demolished and there had been 
damage to foundations by tree roots. 

• Reclaimed stone would be used for the extension. 

• There had not been a tree report or ecology study carried out – the 
applicant would be willing to do this as part of the application. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Concern regarding the scale of the link building. 

• Concern regarding the loss of green space. 

• The applicant had a preference to keep the existing building. 

• The existing buildings were not listed or in a conservation area. 

• Members indicated a preference to retain the beech tree on the site. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and pre-application presentation be noted. 
 
Councillor P Wadsworth left the meeting during the discussion on this item 
Councillor J Hardy left the meeting at the conclusion of this item. 
 

124 Applications 12/00014/FU & 12/00598/LI - Former Pudsey Grangefield 
School, Mount Pleasant Road, Pudsey, LS28 7ND  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
change of use to a former school including extensions to form 49 flats and a 
listed building application for internal and external alteration, partial demolition 
and extensions. 
 
Members had attended a site visit prior to the meeting and photographs and 
plans of the site were displayed. 
 
Issues highlighted in relation to the applications included the following: 
 

• The site was in a residential area and the Pudsey Conservation Area. 

• The proposals had received support from local Ward Members but 
there were concerns regarding car parking. 

• 23 objections had been received from local residents. 

• It was felt that the proposals met criteria in relation to the context of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

• The scheme would not be economically viable without the proposed 
extension.  This view was supported by asset management. 

• It was considered that the maximum viable number of parking spaces 
would be 70. 

 
A local Ward Member addressed the meeting.  It was reported that whilst 
there was no objection in principal regarding the conversion of the building to 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 26th April, 2012 

 

flats, that the car parking situation was not acceptable.  The Panel was 
informed of existing problems with car parking in and around the area and it 
was requested that a residents parking scheme be considered. 
 
The applicant’s representative addressed the meeting.  The following issues 
were highlighted: 
 

• The site had suffered severe vandalism and needed to be re-used. 

• The scheme had received local support. 

• It was felt that 70 car parking spaces was sufficient.  Motorcycle and 
cycle storage would also be available and the site was close to public 
transport links. 

• No further parking could be made available on the site without the loss 
of proposed apartments and this would affect the viability of the 
scheme. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• The premises had not been in use for almost three years and it was felt 
they could become unusable if there was further damage. 

• Costs of implementing a residential parking scheme in the area. 

• It was felt that the site would not exacerbate the current parking 
problems in the area. 

• Members indicated a preference to support the scheme but wished to 
see further negotiations regarding on street car parking in the area. 

 
RESOLVED – That the application be deferred to a future meeting of the 
Plans Panel (West) 
 
Councillors J Harper and K Groves left the meeting during the discussion on 
this item. 
 

125 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
Thursday, 26 April 2012 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 
 


